

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA OFFICE OF THE อิสหตินีนเสมติ Bสมสม

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $51^{ST}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $15^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **JULY 6**, **2020** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

## MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 15 SERIES OF 2020

AN ORDINANCE BANNING THE CONDUCT OF COCKFIGHTING DURING THESE TIMES OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN

BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Regulated Acts. No group of persons shall be allowed to conduct cockfighting during these times of community quarantine due to COVID-19 pandemic in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan until such time that the same is allowed through an issuance of government agencies having jurisdiction on the matter.

SECTION 2. Coverage. The following individuals enumerated herein are those liable persons under this ordinance:

- 1. Participants those persons who participate in the cockfighting including owners of fighting cocks:
- 2. Organizers persons who organize and manage the conduct of cockfighting, including the judge or "sententiador";
- 3. Lot owner owner of the land where cockfighting is conducted for free or with a fee for the use of his lot;
- 4. Others who are present in the cockfighting site like bettors, spectators, canteen operators and all others who are present during the cockfighting activities.

SECTION 3. Penalty. Violation of SECTION 1 of this ordinance shall be penalized with the following:

2<sup>nd</sup> offense – a fine of ₽2,000 and imprisonment of 7 days;

3<sup>rd</sup> offense – a fine of ₽2,500 and imprisonment of two (2) months

SECTION 4. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance:

Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ORDAINED: APPROVED, this day of July 17, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor

Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

J/P. FAGELA